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Decision No.

BEFCIE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION 6? THS STATE OF CALIFORNIA-.

In the Matter of the Application of)

D. MOYZRS, doing business as MOYERS) et am N
STAGES, for authority to adjust y Application No. 29468
passenger fares. )

L, Nelson Hayhurst for applicant.
Georme Roth for residents of Hammer Field Village.

CPINION

In this proceeding, D. Moyers, doing business as Moyers

- Stages and operating as a "passensar stage corporation” hetwoen
Fresno and various points, ineluding Friant, Clovis, ,Sanger, Calwa
and Orange Cove, secks authority to incrcase certain passenger
farcs. A publlc hearing was held before Commissioner Potter and

Examiner Bradshaw at Fresne.

The present fares botwccn Fresno and Clovis and Lcohard*
Avenue are 20 cents, one way, and %0 cents for round trips. It
is provosed to increasc these farcs to 25 and 45 cents, respeétively.
Between Frosno and Hommer Ficld the present onc=way 10~cent fare
would be increased under applicant's proposal to 15 cents. A one-
“way fare between Fresno and Temporance Avenue of 15 cents would
also be inercased to 20 cents. In addition, it is proposcd to
inercase various 9-cent onc-way farces on applicant's Vcnturé Lvenue
route and Oronge Cove line to 10 conts., Corresponding increascs
are contemplated in coxisting roundFtrip fares., Authority is'also
sought to incrcase fares presently published between Hammer Field
and Clovis, on the onc hand, and points on applicant's Calwa and

Ventura Avenue routes, on the other hend, to the combination of
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the proposed fares to and from Fresno, and to increasec a 20-ride

commutation fare between Fresno and Clovis from $2.50 to $3.00.

It alleged that the sought increascs arc necessary
beeause the farecs presently in coffeet have beconme noﬁ-compensatory\
due to changes in opecrating condltions and the movement of traffic.
~pplicant presented evidence at the hearing, based upen his accounte
ing records, designed to show the results of operations under the
nresent fares during the first 6 months of 1948. Data were also
:ubmittéd for the purposc of disclosing the anticipated effect of

the proposed farcs upon applicant’s revenues and expenses.

An exhibit of rccord, predicated upon a "cash™ rather
than an "acerual" occounting basis, purports to indicate thet
applicant’s opecrating revenues duiing the first 6 month? of 1948
anounted to $48,354.40, as comparcd with operating expenses of
548,779.69. It is represented that the latter does not include
any salary for applicant's scrvices. After allowing for an antici=-

pated reduction in future charter-car revenucs and a deerccse in

the number of bus miles to be operated, applicant estimatos that
with the proposed fares in effect the revenues and operating
cxpenses would have been $47,218.27 and @h%,100.27(l>rcspect1v01y.
According to applicaht's figures, the proposced fares would result

in an operating income of $3,118 for a 6-month period,

An engineer in the employ of the Commission's transpor=
tation departmont presented covidencee based wpon a study of appli-'
eant's operations, traffic and accounting rccords. He questions

the reliability of applicant's records. After meking verious

(1) Exeluding allowancce for owner's salary.
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adjustments in the data at his disposal, the engineer ¢stimated that
for the 12 months cnding October 31, 1948, revenues under the present

fares would be 590,380 as contrasted with operating expenses of

$10%,206. If the proposed fares arc ostablished, revenues and oper=-
2ting expenses during the same period, in the opinion of the witness,

should amount to $94,815 and $105,63%, rcspeetively.

No onc opposcd the granting of the application. A repfc;
- sentative of a number of residents of Hammer Ficld Village testified
that certain of applicant'’s buses were operated at inconveniont
hours. It is understood that he will confer with applicant with a
vichto arranging for morce suitable schedules. If the matter 1s

not satisfoctorily disposed of within 15 daYs from the date hereof;'
the subject should be prought to our attention.

After carcfully reviewing tho record, we are convinced
that applicant should be authorized to establish the increased farcs
nroposed in this proceeding. The increascs in farcs hcroih-autho- |

rized arc horeby found to be justified.

ORDEER

L public hearing having been hnd in the above-cntitled
procceding and, bascd upon the cvidence adduced and the concluslons

and findings sct forth in the preceding opinion,
IT IS CRDERED:

1. That D. Moycrs, doing busincss as Moyers Stages, be -
and he is horeby authorized to inmercase his passonger fares, as
proposcd in the applicotion on file hercin and set forth in detail

in Exhibit "B" attached thercto.
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2., That applicant be and he is hercby authorized to

¢stablish., said increascs in fares by filing appropriate tarilffs,
in triplicate, on not less than 5 days! notice to the Commission
and the public,

- 3. That applicant be and he is hercby directed to post
a notice in a consplcuous place in each bus and ticket office for
not less than 5 days before the incrcases in fares herein author=-
ized beecome effecetive, stating the date on which said increases
will become effective and that information concerning the aﬁount‘
of such incrcasecd fares between spocific points may be obtained

upon Inquiry of applicant's drivers and agents,

4. That the authority herein granted shall become void,
unless the incrcasced fares arce published, filed and become effective

within 60 days from the effective date of this order.

This order shall become cffective 20 days from the date

Dated atMm,. California, this_/Z%2

day of 4f2§%144§y;/ R 19h8:

>

hereof.

COMMISSIONERS




